At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was as follows:

Group
Nominal amount

2023 2022
US$ US$

Fixed rate instruments
Lease liabilities 556,509 754,759
Fixed interest rate bank loan 909,030 1,235,320
Bills payable 584,554 795,125

2,050,093 2,785,204

Variable rate instruments
Variable interest rate bank loans 839,830 2,697,412

NICO STEEL HOLDINGS LIMITED
2023 ANNUAL REPORT100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2023

24	 Financial instruments (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the
exposure to interest rates for borrowings at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place
at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of
borrowings that have floating rates. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

Profit or loss
100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease
US$ US$

Group
2023
Variable rate instruments (8,398) 8,398

2022
Variable rate instruments (26,974) 26,974

(c)	 Fair values

Fair value hierarchy

The tables below analyse the fair value measurements by the levels in the fair value hierarchy based
on the inputs to the valuation techniques. The different levels are defined as follows:

(a)	 Level 1	 –	 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

(b)	 Level 2	 –	 inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

(c)	 Level 3	 –	 inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data